

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

**Nos. 14, 15, 17, 18, and 19 MAP 2022**

---

**DOUG McLINKO,**  
*Petitioner/Appellee,*

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,**  
*Respondents/Appellants.*

---

**TIMOTHY BONNER, et al.,**  
*Petitioners/Appellees,*

v.

**LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al.,**  
*Respondents/Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the January 28, 2022, Orders of the Commonwealth Court,  
Nos. 244 MD 2021 and 293 MD 2021

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL  
PUDLIN & SCHILLER  
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)  
John Hill (I.D. No. 328340)  
One Logan Square, 27th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933  
(215) 568-6200

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL  
J. Bart DeLone (I.D. No. 42540)  
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section  
15th Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 783-3226

*(additional counsel on signature pages)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1

II. ORDERS IN QUESTION .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

IV. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....4

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....5

    A. Summary of the Case .....5

    B. Statement of Facts .....7

        1. Pennsylvania’s Act 77.....7

        2. Pennsylvania Voters Eagerly Embrace Mail-In Voting, and Act 77’s Mail-In Voting Provisions Withstand a Constitutional Challenge Based on Arguments Identical to Those Asserted Here .....9

    C. Procedural History.....11

        1. The *McLinko* and *Bonner* Petitions .....11

        2. The Commonwealth Court Consolidates *McLinko* and *Bonner*, Grants Intervention Applications by Both Democratic and Republican Entities, and Hears Argument on the Parties’ Cross-Applications for Summary Relief .....13

        3. The Commonwealth Court Rejects Respondents’ Procedural Arguments and, in a Closely Divided 3-2 Decision, Holds That It Is Constrained, Under Two Century-Old Decisions, to Invalidate Mail-in Voting .....14

    D. Statement of Orders Under Review .....18

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....19

VII. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. Petitioners Cannot Maintain Their Claims Under Act 77’s Statutory Structure for Judicial Review .....	22
1. Section 13(2) of Act 77 Vests This Court With Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Petitioners’ Facial Constitutional Challenge to Mail-in Voting; Section 13(3) Separately Required Facial Constitutional Challenges to Be Brought by April 28, 2020.....	22
2. Petitioners’ Facial Constitutional Challenge Is Foreclosed by Section 13(3)’s Statutory Time Bar .....	26
3. Legislative History Confirms that Section 13 Contains an Exclusive Jurisdiction Provision <i>and</i> a Distinct Time Limitation on When Facial Constitutional Claims Can Be Brought.....	27
4. The General Assembly Has the Power to Set Deadlines for Challenges to Act 77, Including Actions Bringing Facial Constitutional Claims.....	29
5. The Political Question Doctrine and “Void <i>Ab Initio</i> ” Case Law Have No Bearing on Whether to Enforce Section 13(3) of Act 77.....	31
6. This Court’s Non-Precedential Order in <i>Delisle</i> Does Not Dictate a Different Interpretation of Section 13 .....	33
B. The Commonwealth Court Erred in Concluding That Act 77’s Mail-In Voting Provisions Violate the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	35
1. Mail-in Voting, Which Furthers the Goals of the Free and Equal Elections Clause, Is Constitutional.....	35
2. Petitioners’ Interpretation Contravenes the Text, Structure, and History of the Pennsylvania Constitution .....	37
(a) Article VII, § 1 Addresses <i>Who</i> May Vote, Not <i>How</i> They May Vote.....	39

(i)	The Text and Structure of Article VII, § 1—and of Other Constitutional Provisions—Confirm That § 1 Is a “Qualifications” Clause, Not a “Methods” Clause .....	39
(ii)	The Phrase “Offer to Vote” Does Not Sneak a Restriction on Voting Methods into a Provision Expressly Addressed Solely to Who May Vote...41	
(iii)	The History of the “Offer to Vote” Provision, as Well as Evidence of How It Was Commonly Understood at the Time of Its Adoption, Confirms That the Provision Does Not Limit Voting Methods.....	46
(iv)	High-Court Decisions in Other Jurisdictions Underscore That the Commonwealth Court Misinterpreted Article VII, § 1 .....	51
(b)	Act 77 Does Not Render Article VII, § 14 Superfluous	53
3.	The Commonwealth Court’s Reliance on Two Cases from Earlier Constitutional Epochs Was Misplaced .....	56
(a)	The Cases on Which Commonwealth Court Relied, Which Were Decided Under Different Constitutions Containing Different Language, Are Inapposite .....	57
(b)	Regardless, <i>Chase</i> and <i>Lancaster City</i> Were Wrongly Decided and Are Irreconcilable With Settled Principles of Constitutional Interpretation .....	63
C.	The <i>Bonner</i> Petitioners’ Federal Constitutional Claims Are Wholly Derivative of Their Fatally Flawed State Constitutional Claim—and Fail for Other Reasons as Well.....	69
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH Pa.R.A.P. 127	

APPENDIX A: Memorandum Opinion Filed January 28, 2022,  
in No. 244 MD 2021

APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion Filed January 28, 2022,  
in No. 293 MD 2021

APPENDIX C: Concurring and Dissenting Opinion Filed January 28, 2022,  
in No. 244 MD 2021

APPENDIX D: Concurring and Dissenting Opinion Filed January 28, 2022,  
in No. 293 MD 2021

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Administrative Order No. 1-MD-2003</i> , 936 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2007).....	3
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	67
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns v. McNulty</i> , 596 A.2d 784 (Pa. 1991).....	67
<i>Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Lindsay</i> , 185 A.3d 307 (Pa. 2018).....	24
<i>Block v. N. Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	29
<i>Bognet v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d (3d Cir. 2020), <i>vacated on mootness grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021).....	70
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020) .....	70
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of 1967 Gen. Election</i> , 245 A.2d 258 (Pa. 1968).....	7, 46
<i>In re Case of Fry</i> , 71 Pa. 302 (1872).....	40, 47
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Bullock</i> , 913 A.2d 207 (Pa. 2006).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Carcia</i> , 517 A.2d 956 (Pa. 1986).....	44

<i>Commonwealth v. DeBellis</i> , 165 A.2d 77 (Pa. 1960).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Thompson</i> , 985 A.2d 928 (Pa. 2009).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 232 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2020).....	36, 68
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crown Castle NG E. LLC v. Pa. Pub. Util. Commn.</i> , 234 A.3d 665 (Pa. 2020).....	23
<i>D.C. v. Georgetown &amp; T. Ry. Co.</i> , 41 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1930).....	44
<i>Delisle v. Boockvar</i> , 234 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2020).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Delisle v. Boockvar</i> , No. 95 MM 2020 (Pa. May 25, 2020) .....	34
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	70
<i>Dubose v. Quinlan</i> , 173 A.3d 634 (Pa. 2017).....	3, 24
<i>Dugdale v. U.S. Cust. &amp; Border Protec.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	29
<i>In re F.C. III</i> , 2 A.3d 1201 (Pa. 2010).....	3
<i>Forster v. Cumberland Val. R. Co.</i> , 23 Pa. 371 (1854).....	30

<i>Glen-Gery Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Dover Twp/</i> , 907 A.2d 1033 (Pa. 2006).....	31, 32
<i>Goodell v. Judith Basin Cnty.</i> , 224 P. 1110 (Mont. 1924).....	53
<i>Greene v. Rhode Island</i> , 398 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005).....	29, 30
<i>Haughey v. Dillon</i> , 108 A.2d 69 (Pa. 1954).....	55
<i>Heisler v. Thomas Colliery Co.</i> , 118 A. 394 (Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 260 U.S. 245 (1922) .....	67
<i>Jenkins v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 104 S.E. 346 (N.C. 1920).....	51, 58
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970).....	55
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255, 1256 (Pa. 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Kelly v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1449 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	70
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	37, 38, 64
<i>Lemons v. Noller</i> , 63 P.2d 177 (Kan. 1936).....	51
<i>In re Lesker</i> , 105 A.2d 376 (Pa. 1954).....	41
<i>Appeal of Lewis</i> , 67 Pa. 153 (1870).....	54
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Margiotti v. Lawrence</i> , 193 A. 46 (Pa. 1937).....	66

<i>Mathews v. Paynter</i> , 752 F. App'x 740 (11th Cir. 2018).....	54, 62
<i>McCreesh v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 888 A.2d 664 (Pa. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>McGinley v. Scott</i> , 164 A.2d 424 (Pa. 1960).....	23
<i>Moore v. Pullem</i> , 142 S.E. 415 (Va. 1928) .....	52, 59
<i>Native Am. Mohegans v. United States</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Conn. 2002).....	29
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	43
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Paulinski v. Isaac</i> , 397 A.2d 760 (Pa. 1979).....	45
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	36, 53
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	32, 37
<i>Solebury Twp. v. Dept. of Env't'l Prot.</i> , 928 A.2d 990 (Pa. 2007).....	44
<i>In re Stack</i> , 184 A.3d 591 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	41
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 974 A.2d 491 (Pa. 2009).....	35, 36, 64
<i>Straughan v. Meyers</i> , 187 S.W. 1159 (Mo. 1916) .....	52
<i>Tarantino v. Allentown State Hosp.</i> , 351 A.2d 247 (Pa. 1976).....	66, 67

<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	66
<i>Turner v. People of State of New York</i> , 168 U.S. 90 (1897).....	31
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	44
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	42
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	32
<i>Estate of Wilner</i> , 127 A.3d 1286 (Pa. 2014).....	15
<i>Yocum v. Commonwealth, Pa. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017).....	38, 65
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	43
<i>Zemprelli v. Daniels</i> , 436 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981).....	38, 42
<i>Zimmerman v. O’Bannon</i> , 442 A.2d 674 (Pa. 1982).....	54
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2.....	69
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	69
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 .....	69
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII.....	69
PA. CONST. art VII, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. art VII, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>

PA. CONST. art. VII, § 14.....	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. of 1790, art. III, §§ 2-3 .....	47
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. III, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. III, § 2.....	59
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. VIII, § 6.....	60

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 1711 .....	30
25 P.S. § 2602(z.3).....	55, 63
25 P.S. § 2814 .....	41
25 P.S. § 3146.1(b).....	55
25 P.S. §§ 3150.11–3150.17 .....	7
25 P.S. § 3150.12(g)(1).....	9
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a).....	43
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 .....	23, 27, 28
42 Pa.C.S. § 723(a) .....	1
1901 Pa. Laws 882 .....	60
1949 Pa. Laws 2138.....	60
1953 Pa. Laws 1496.....	61
1957 Pa. Laws 1019 .....	54, 61
1967 Pa. Laws 1048.....	61
Act of Mar. 29, 1813, ch. 152, 2012-2013 Pa. Laws 213.....	47
Act of July 2, 1839, No. 192, 1838-39 Pa. Laws 519.....	50

Act of Oct. 31, 2019 (P.L. 552, No. 77), 2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. 2019-77 .....	7, 19
---	-------

**Other Authorities**

51 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Limitations of Actions</i> § 33 (2022) .....	31
--	----

Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> 149-52 (1921) .....	66
--	----

House Legislative Journal, Session of 1966, Vol, 1, No, 1, at 518 (July 12, 1996) .....	61
--	----

9 John Agg, PROCEEDINGS AND DEBATES OF THE CONVENTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA TO PROPOSE AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION, COMMENCED AT HARRISBURG, ON THE SECOND DAY OF MAY 1837 (1838).....	48, 49
--	--------

National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and Other Voting at Home Options, Table 1: States with No-Excuse Absentee Voting</i> (Jan. 3, 2022), <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/vopp-table-1-states-with-no-excuse-absentee-voting.aspx">https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/vopp- table-1-states-with-no-excuse-absentee-voting.aspx</a> .....	7
---	---

Note, <i>Review of Absentee Voters Legislation in Pennsylvania</i> , 73 U. PA. L. REV. 176 (1925) .....	65
--	----

Senate Legislative Journal, Session of 1966, Vol. 1, No. 1, at 303-304 (amending House Bill 422).....	62
--	----

Stephen E. Friedman, <i>Mail-In Voting and the Pennsylvania Constitution</i> , 60 DUQ. L. REV. (forthcoming 2022), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4029825">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4029825</a> .....	66
